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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING DEVICES AND PASSIVE

COMPONENTS - BASIC TEST AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURES -

Part 3-45: Examinations and measurements —
Attenuation of random mated multi-fibre connectors

1) The
all
co-
ina
Pub
pre
may
with
Sta

2) The
con
inte|

3) IEC
Con
Pub
mis

4) In ¢

transparently to the maximum extent possible in theirnational and regional publications. Any divergence b

any

5) IEC
ass
ser

6) Al

7) No
me

othd

exp

8)

9)

IEC 6
and p

Pub
Attq
indi
Atte
righ

FOREWORD

International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization con
ational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote interi
peration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electroniccfields. To this ¢
Hdition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R

aration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dg
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations

hdardization (1SO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemént)between the two organiza

formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressyas nearly as possible, an inter
Eensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical\committee has representation f
rested IEC National Committees.

Publications have the form of recommendations for interfational use and are accepted by IEC N
hmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are ‘made to ensure that the technical content
lications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsiblé\ for the way in which they are used or
nterpretation by any end user.

rder to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publ

IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in th

itself does not provide any attestation of<conformity. Independent certification bodies provide coff
pssment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible
ices carried out by independent certification bodies.

sers should ensure that they hayetthe latest edition of this publication.

iability shall attach to IEC ar its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual exp¢g
hbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dan
r damage of any natufe _whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feg
enses arising out of~the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
lications.

ntion is drawn te the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publica
Epensable forythe correct application of this publication.

ntion is dfawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject o
ts. IEC«shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

300-3-45 has been prepared by subcommittee 86B: Fibre optic interconnecting d

£ 1

licly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as YWEC Publication(s)").

prising
ational
nd and
eports,
Their
alt with
liaising

the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organizgtion for

ions.

ational
rom all

ational
of IEC
or any

cations
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b |atter.

formity
for any
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er IEC
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patent

pvices

tional
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Standard.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2011. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) addition of sample size for > 12-fibre connector measurement;

b) inclusion of guidance for multimode measurement.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

86B/4757/FDIS 86B/4774/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This iocument was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordlance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at wwjw.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IE[C are
descriped in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

A list] of all parts in the IEC 61300 series, published under the general title Fibre| optic
intercpnnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and measurement proceflures,
can bé¢ found on the IEC website.

The cpmmittee has decided that the contents of this documentdwill'remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore,iec.ch in the data related fo the
specifjc document. At this date, the document will be
e regonfirmed,

e withdrawn,

o replaced by a revised edition, or

e anpended.
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FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING DEVICES AND PASSIVE

COMPONENTS - BASIC TEST AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURES -

Part 3-45: Examinations and measurements —
Attenuation of random mated multi-fibre connectors

1 Scope

The p[l.lrpose of this part of IEC 61300 is to describe the procedure required to measu
statisffical distribution and mean attenuation for random mated optical connectors with pHh

conta
define

2 N

The fq

amen

IEC 6

measlyirement procedures — Part 1: General and guidance

IEC 6

meastyirement procedures — Part 3-1: Examinations and measurements — Visual examing

IEC 6

meastyirement procedures — Part 3:35: Examinations and measurements — Visual inspec

fibre g

IEC 6
conne

IEC 6
optica

3 T

t (PC) and angled physical contact (APC) polished multi-fibre rectangdlar”ferru
d in the IEC 61754 series. This measurement method is applicable to cable assem

prmative references

llowing documents are referred to in the text in such a way,that some or all of their c

ments) applies.

300-1, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic te

300-3-1, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic te

300-3-35, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic te

ptic connectors and fibre=stub transceivers

ctor interfaces

B267 (all parts),” Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Con
interfacesfor enhanced macro bend loss multimode fibres

brms-and definitions

Le the

ysical
es as
blies.

bntent

constifutes requirements of this document. For dated references  only the edition cited applies.
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (includin

J any

5t and

5t and
tion

5t and
ion of

754 (all parts), Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Fibr¢ optic

hector

No terms and definitions are listed in this document.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp
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4 General description

4.1

Test methods

Two test methods are described for measuring the attenuation of random mated optical
connectors. Both provide an estimate of the expected average performance that a group of
cable assemblies (including an adaptor, if applicable) will exhibit when used in an optical system.
The device under test (DUT) is a cable assembly with on one side a plug with pins (pinned plug)
and on the other side a plug without pins (unpinned plug). The cable assemblies, and any
adaptors, shall be chosen at random to ensure that the measurements provide a statistically
unbiased estimate.

Methgd 1 describes a procedure using a sample of cable assemblies and adaptors specil‘ied in

Table

are tgsted against them sequentially. The results, based on the number of measure
speciffjed in Table 1, are recorded in the test matrix shown in Figure 3 to Figure.5.

Methgd 2 describes a procedure for the measurement of a sample of .cable assemblig

adapt
test c

the r
launc
are te

recorded in the test matrix shown in Figure 10 to Figure~12.

Methagd 1 is intended to be part of a design approval exercise that can involve one on

suppli
exces

as an
meas

NOTE
installe
as “rec

test plug” and “receive test plug”,c-respectively. "Launch test plug” and "launch test cord” are used to defin
comporjents chosen at random_ftrem the sample, against which a number of comparative measurements are 1
is not intended that the terms-imply specially chosen or manufactured components, such as those used, for e
in scregn testing.

pinne;’[;plugs of the launch test cords are used as launch test plugs and the unpinned pl

this clase, once approval is achieved, Methad-2 would be relied on to maintain process g

1. In this case the pinned plugs are used as "launch test plugs” and the unpinnéd

brs specified in Table 2. Three cable assemblies are selected from;the sample as "l
prds” and the remaining cable assemblies are grouped as “receive test cords”. Fir

eive test cords are tested against them sequentially. Then the unpinned plugs
test cords are used as launch test plugs and the pinned plugs of the receive test
5ted. This produces the number of measurements speeified in Table 2 and the resu

ers. It is recognised that the number of measurements required by Method 1 ¢
sive for day-to-day routine checking of.eitheer in-house or supplier produced produ

Iternative option. However, in the gvent of a dispute, Method 1 shall act as the refe
rement method.

In this measurement method, thélterm “launch test cord” is used to define one of the mated DUTs
H on the light source side. On the.dther hand, the other DUT which is installed on the detector side is
bive test cord”. In the same way, the plugs mated at the connection point under test are defined as

Table 1 — Sample size for Method 1

plugs
ments

s and
aunch
5t, the
Ligs of
of the
cords
ts are

more
an be
Cts. In
ontrol
rence

hich is
defined
‘launch
e those
hade. It
ample,

Connectors Sample sizes

n-fibre' connector) Cords and adaptors Measurements Fibres

2Mihre connector 15 210 420

4-fibre connector 12 132 528

8-fibre connector 10 90 720
10-fibre connector 10 90 900
12-fibre connector 10 90 1080
> 12-fibre connector 10 90 90*n

NOTE Parameter n is the number of fibres in the connector.
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Table 2 — Sample size for Method 2

Sample sizes
Connectors (n Cords
-fibre connector) Launch test | Receive Adaptors | Measurements Fibres
Total
cord test cord

2-fibre connector 12 3 9 3 54 108

4-fibre connector 8 3 5 3 30 120

8-fibre connector 6 3 3 3 18 144

10-fibre connector 6 3 3 3 18 150

12-fibre connector 6 3 3 3 18 21
> 12-fibre connector 6 3 3 3 18 18fn
NOTE| Parameter n is the number of fibres in the connector.

4.2 Precautions

The fqllowing test requirements shall be met.

a) The cladding modes shall not affect the measurement. Cladding modes shall be stripped as
a flunction of the fibre coating.

b) The fibres in the test shall remain fixed between the-reference power measurement apd the
cofresponding attenuation measurements to avoid changes in attenuation due to bending
logses.

c) Thle stability performance of the test equipmentshall be < 0,05 dB or 10 % of the attenpation
to|be measured, whichever is the lower.Malue. The stability shall be maintained over the
measurement time and operational .temperature range. The required measurgment
resolution shall be 0,01 dB for both m@aitimode and single-mode.

d) Td achieve consistent results, inspect all connectors and adaptors prior to the setup|of the
megasurement system and if contaminated clean them. During measurement steps, ipspect
alllconnectors and adaptors.except those in the unchanged connections and if contamjnated
clgan them before mating.,"Visual examination shall be undertaken in accordanc¢ with
IEC 61300-3-1 and IEC 61300-3-35.

NOTE [A cladding mode stripper usually comprises a material having a refractive index equal to or greater than that
of the flbre cladding.

5 Apparatus

5.1 Launch conditions and light source (LS)

The S urvo ull;t uuna;cta Uf arll UPt;UG: Clllittcl, thc aoauu;atcd dI;VC U:Cbtlull;bb, all\‘.“I f;blc igtail
(if any). Preferred source conditions are given in Table 3. The stability of the single-mode fibre
source at 23 °C shall be £0,01 dB over the duration of the measurement. The stability of the
multimode fibre source at 23 °C shall be £0,05 dB over the duration of the measurement. The
source output power shall be 2 20 dB above the minimum measurable power level.
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Table 3 — Preferred source conditions

No. Type wa?/iT;:\aglth Spectral width (RMS) Source type
nm nm

S1 Multimode 660 + 30 =10 Monochromator or LED
S2 Multimode 780 + 30 =10 Monochromator or LED
S3 Multimode 850 + 30 =10 Monochromator or LED
S4 Multimode 1300 + 30 =10 Monochromator or LED
S5 Single-mode 1310 £ 30 To be reported Laser diode, monochromator, or LED
S6 Single-mode 1550 £ 30 To be reported Laser diode, monochromatar| off LED
S7 Single-mode 1625+ 30 To be reported Laser diode, monochromator; of LED
It is recognized that some components, for example for coarse wavelength division multiplexing (CWDM]), can
require the use of other source types such as tunable lasers. It is therefore recommended in these cases tHat the
preferfed source characteristics are specified on the basis of the component to be measured:
NOTH Central wavelength and spectral width are defined in IEC 61280-1-3.

The Igunch condition shall be specified in accordance with IEC61300-1. In case the sp¢cified

launch condition is not obtained by the original light from the*source, an appropriate app

for lau

The in
fibres

nch condition control (E) shall be used.

terference of modes from a coherent source Will create speckle patterns in mult
These speckle patterns give rise to speckle~or modal noise and are observed as

fluctu

tions, since their characteristic times are_longer than the resolution time of the de

As a result, stable launch conditions cannot beachieved using coherent sources for mult
measyrements. Consequently, lasers, including optical time domain reflectometer ((
sources, should be avoided in favour. of,'LEDs or other incoherent sources for mea

multi

5.2

The 0
electr
the afg

In adg
follow

— lin

— lin

ode components.

Detector (D)

etector consists of an-optical detector, the means to connect to it and asso
bnics. The connection to the detector will be an adaptor that accepts a connector g
propriate design/ The detector shall capture all light emitted by the connector plug

ition to meeting the stability and resolution requirements, the detector shall ha
ng characteristics:

arity of multimode, < £0,25 dB (over -5 dBm up to -60 dBm);
earity of single-mode, < +0,1 dB (over -5 dBm up to -60 dBm).

pratus

mode
power
ector.
mode
TDR)
suring

ciated
lug of

e the

The detector linearity should be referenced to a power level of -—23 dBm at the operational
wavelength.

Where the connection to the detector is broken between the reference power measurement and
the corresponding attenuation measurements, the measurement repeatability shall be within
0,05 dB or 10 % of the attenuation to be measured, whichever is the lower value. A large

sensit

ive area detector can be used to achieve this.

The precise characteristics of the detector shall be compatible with the measurement
requirements. The dynamic range of the detector shall be capable of measuring the power level
exiting from the device under test (DUT) at the wavelength being measured.
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6 Procedure

6.1 Method 1

a) Randomly select the sample number of cable assemblies specified in Table 1. Sequentially
label the cable assemblies and plugs under test as shown in Figure 3 to Figure 5.

b) Randomly select the sample size of adaptors as specified in Table 1. Sequentially label the

adaptors under test as shown in Figure 3 to Figure 5.

c) Set up the reference power measurement system as shown in Figure 1, with cord 1 as the
launch test cord and plug 1 (pinned) as the launch test plug. Measure power P,_, to P,_, for

all fibres in the cord. For multimode measurement, tight tolerance fibre and tight tolerance

plug as specified in Annex A shall be used for the launch plug. The launch condition|at the
launch plug shall comply with IEC 61300-1.

1

/

LS |= - E
Chn 2
Key
LS light source
E launch condition control
fan-out cord
2 launch plug

31

31
32

launch test cord

unpinned plug of launch test cord
pinned plug of launch test cord
(launch test plug)

Figure 1 — Reference power measurement system — Method 1

32 P,

d) Pi¢k up cord 2 as the receivéltest cord. Mate plug 1 (pinned) to plug 2 (unpinned)|using
adaptor 1 as shown in Figure:2. Measure the power P, 4 to P,_, for all fibres in the cqrd.

1 3 5 4
Ch 1 '/
1 D
s |FHT1 <&
(L 2 31 32 41 42
Chin P2»n
IEC
Key
LS light source 4 receive test cord
E launch condition control 41 unpinned plug of receive test cord
fan-out cord (receive test plug)
launch plug 42 pinned plug of receive test cord
launch test cord 5 adaptor
31 unpinned plug of launch test cord
32 pinned plug of launch test cord

(launch test plug)

Figure 2 — Attenuation measurement system — Method 1
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e) Calculate the attenuation 4 of the mated plug pair 1 (pinned)/2 (unpinned) with adaptor 1,
using Formula (1):

1-i

A= {—10I09(%H—(Af xL) dB

where

A

i

is the attenuation;

isthe numbar of fihras of thg tast r\nrr’l;

Ay is the fibre attenuation per kilometre;

L

is the length of the fibre in kilometre.

Thie product Afx L depends on the fibre attenuation level and can be neglectable when it is
small enough compared to the connection losses.

f) Rgcord the attenuation results for each fibre into an appropriate magrix format.

g) Kgeping plug 1 (pinned) as the launch test plug, replace cord 2;with cord 3 and matg plug
3 (unpinned) to plug 1 (pinned) using adaptor 1.

h) Measure the power P;_4 to P3_, and record the attenuation‘résults for each fibre.

i) Rgpeat steps g) and h) until all the unpinned plugs ofthe‘remaining cable assemblieg have
befen tested against the launch test plug 1 (pinned):

j) Afier step i) has been completed, replace the launth test cord and the adaptor so that plug
2 |(pinned) is used as the launch test plug. Measure the reference power for the
copfiguration.

k) Megasure the attenuation for all plugs (uhpinned) against the launch test plug 2 (p|nned)
usjng adaptor 2.

[) Cagntinue this process until all allocated plugs (pinned) have been used as launch test plugs.

Laujnch test cord and adaptor Rgcelve test gord
Plug (unpinned) as receive test plug
Corgl Launch test plug Adaptor 1 2 3|4 5 6 7 8 9 |10 |11 (12 |13 | 14]| 15
1 Plug 1 (pinned) (| ‘Adaptor 1 | —
2 Plug 2 (pinned)._| Adaptor 2 -
3 Plug 3 (pinned) | Adaptor 3 -
4 Plug4-(pinned) | Adaptor 4 -
5 Plug5 (pinned) | Adaptor 5 —
6 Rlug 6 (pinned) | Adaptor 6 -
7 Plug 7 (pinned) | Adaptor 7 —
8 Plug 8 (pinned) | Adaptor 8 —
9 Plug 9 (pinned) | Adaptor 9 -
10 Plug 10 (pinned) | Adaptor 10 -
11 Plug 11 (pinned) | Adaptor 11 -
12 Plug 12 (pinned) | Adaptor 12 -
13 Plug 13 (pinned) | Adaptor 13 —
14 Plug 14 (pinned) | Adaptor 14 -
15 Plug 15 (pinned) | Adaptor 15 -

IEC

Figure 3 — Test matrix and labelling for measuring Method 1 (2-fibre connector)
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Launch test cord and adaptor Plug (ul:siﬁ:elzi,)ea:er::ei/ce):gst plug
Cord Launch test plug Adaptor 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 Plug 1 (pinned) Adaptor 1 -
2 Plug 2 (pinned) Adaptor 2 —
3 Plug 3 (pinned) Adaptor 3 —
4 Plug 4 (pinned) Adaptor 4 —
5 Plug 5 (pinned) Adaptor 5 —
6 Plug 6 (pinned) Adaptor 6 _
7 Plug 7 (pinned) Adaptor 7 —
8 Plug 8 (pinned) Adaptor 8 —
9 Plug 9 (pinned) Adaptor 9 —
10 Plug 10 (pinned) Adaptor 10 —
11 Plug 11 (pinned) Adaptor 11 —
12 Plug 12 (pinned) Adaptor 12 —_

Higure 4 — Test matrix and labelling for measuring Method 1 (4-fibre connectof

IEC

Launch test cord and adaptor

Receive test cord
Plug (unpinned) as receive test plug

Coyd Launch test plug Adaptor 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 Plug 1 (pinned) Adaptor 1 —
2 Plug 2 (pinned) Adaptor2 —
3 Plug 3 (pinned) Adaptor 3 —
4 Plug 4 (pinned) Adaptor 4 —_
5 Plug 5 (pinned) Adaptor 5 —
6 Plug 6 (pinned) Adaptor 6 —
7 Plug 7¢(pinned) Adaptor 7 —
8 Plug-8 (pinned) Adaptor 8 —
9 Plug 9 (pinned) Adaptor 9 —
1 Plug 10 (pinned) Adaptor 10 —

Figure 5 — Test matrix and labelling for measuring Method 1
(8-, 10-, 12- and > 12-fibre connectors)

6.2 Method 2
a) Randomly select the sample number of cable assemblies specified in Table 2.

IEC

b) Choose three cable assemblies at random and sequentially label them as launch test cords,
and the plugs of each cord as launch test plugs as shown in Figure 10 to Figure 12.
Sequentially label the remaining cable assemblies as receive test cords, and the plugs of
each cord as receive test plugs as shown in Figure 10 to Figure 12. Sequentially label three
adaptors 1 to 3.
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c) Set up the reference power measurement system as shown in Figure 6, with launch test
cord L1 so that plug L1 (pinned) is the launch test plug. Measure power P,_4 to P4_, for all
fibres in the cord. For multimode measurement, tight tolerance fibre and tight tolerance plug
as specified in Annex A shall be used for the launch plug. The launch condition at the launch
plug shall comply with IEC 61300-1.

1 3

/

Ch 1 -
L .

LS |= - E
\ \ /
Chn 2 31 32 Fil,
IEQ

Key
LS light source 3 launch test cord
E launch condition control 31 unpinned plug.ef launch test cord
1 fan-out cord 32 pinned plug of launch test cord
2 launch plug (launch_ test plug)

Figure 6 — Reference power measurement(system (1) — Method 2

d) Pig¢k up receive test cord R1 and mate launch test'plug L1 (pinned) to receive test plug R1
(unpinned) using adaptor 1 as shown in Figure. 7: Measure the power P, 4 to P,_,.

1 3 5 4
Ch1
1 g
s |14 €
(L 2 .31 32 41 42
Chn .
IEC

Key
LS light source 4 receive test cord
E launch conditien*control 41 unpinned plug of receive test cord
1 fan-out ¢ord receive test plug)
2 launchiplug 42 pinned plug of receive test cord
3 launch test cord 5 adaptor
31 unpinned plug of launch test cord

32 pinned plug of launch test cord

(launch test plug)

Figure 7 — Attenuation measurement system (1) — Method 2
e) Calculate the attenuation of the mated plug pair L1 (pinned)/R1 (unpinned) with adaptor 1,
using Formula (1).
f) Record the attenuation results for each fibre into an appropriate matrix format.

g) Repeat steps d) to f) until all receive test plugs (unpinned) have been tested against launch
test plug L1 (pinned) and adaptor 1.
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h) After step g) has been completed, replace the launch test cord and the adaptor so that
launch test plug L2 (pinned) is used as the launch test plug. Measure the reference power

for the configuration.

Measure the attenuation for all receive test plugs (unpinned) against launch test plug L2
(pinned) and adaptor 2, using the procedures described above.

Continue this process until all allocated launch test plugs (pinned) and adaptors have been
used and all receive test plugs (unpinned) have been tested.

k) Set up the measurement system shown in Figure 8, with launch test cord 1 so that plug L1
(unpinned) is the launch test plug. Measure power P,_4 to P,_, for all fibres in the cord.
Ch1
T D
s j_E £
Chn 32 31 Pry
IEQ

Key
LS light source 3 launch test cord
E launch condition control 31 unpinned plug of launch test cord
1 fan-out cord 32 pinned plug of launch test cord
2 launch plug (launch test plug)

Figure 8 — Reference power measurement system (2) — Method 2

[) Pi¢k up receive test cord R1 and>mate launch test plug L1 (unpinned) to receive tegt plug
R1 (pinned) using adaptor 1 as'shown in Figure 9. Measure the power P, 4 to P,_,.
1 3 5 4
Ch1
1 D
LS :I: E: E
14 2 32 42 41
Ch n Pz_n
IEC
Key
LS light source 4 receive test cord
E launch condition control 41 unpinned plug of receive test cord
1 fan-out cord (receive test plug)
2 launch plug 42 pinned plug of receive test cord
3 launch test cord 5 adaptor
31 unpinned plug of launch test cord
32 pinned plug of launch test cord

(launch test plug)

Figure 9 — Attenuation measurement system (2) — Method 2


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2946470f40b3947eb851c9a5b27cb8b1

- 14 - IEC 61300-3-45:2023 © |IEC 2023

m) Calculate the attenuation of the mated plug pair L1 (unpinned)/R1 (pinned) with adaptor 1,
using Formula (1).

n) Record the attenuation results for each fibre into an appropriate matrix format.

0) Repeat steps I) to n) until all receive test plugs (pinned) have been tested against launch
test plug L1 (unpinned) and adaptor 1.

p) After step o) has been completed, replace the launch test cord and the adaptor so that
launch test plug L2 (unpinned) is used as launch test plug. Measure the reference power for
the configuration.

gq) Measure the attenuation for all receive test plugs (pinned) against launch test plug L2
(unpinned) and adaptor 2, using the procedures described above.

r) Cdntinue this process until all allocated launch test plugs (unpinned) and adaptorg have
been used and all receive test plugs (pinned) have been tested.

Launch test plug Receive test cord
configuration (1) pinned Plug (unpinned) as receive.test plug
dord Launch test plug Adaptor R1 | R2 | R3 | R4 | R&%JJR6 | R7 | R8 | R9
| 1 Plug L1 (pinned) Adaptor 1
| 2 Plug L2 (pinned) Adaptor 2
| 3 Plug L3 (pinned) Adaptor 3
Launch test plug Receive test
configuration (2) unpinned Plug (pinned) as receive test plug
dord Launch test plug Adaptor Rt | R2 | R3| R4 | RS |R6 | R7 | R8 | R9
| 1 Plug L1 (unpinned) Adaptor 1
| 2 Plug L2 (unpinned) Adaptonr2
| 3 Plug L3 (unpinned) Adaptor 3

IEC

Figure 10 — Test matrix andJlabelling for measuring Method 2 (2-fibre connectoy)
Launch test plug Receive test cord
configuration (1) pinned Plug (unpinned) as receive test plug
Cord Launch test plug Adaptor R1 R2 R3 R4 R5
L1 Plug L1 (pinned) Adaptor 1
2 Plug L2 (pinned) Adaptor 2
3 Plug L3 (pinned) Adaptor 3
Launch test plug Receive test
configuration (2) unpinned Plug (pinned) as receive test plug
Cord Launch test plug Adaptor R1 R2 R3 R4 R5
L1 Plug L1 (unpinned) Adaptor 1
L2 Plug L2 (unpinned) Adaptor 2
L3 Plug L3 (unpinned) Adaptor 3

IEC

Figure 11 — Test matrix and labelling for measuring Method 2 (4-fibre connector)
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Launch test plug Receive test cord
configuration (1) pinned Plug (unpinned) as receive test plug
Cord Launch test plug Adaptor R1 R2 R3
L1 Plug L1 (pinned) Adaptor 1
L2 Plug L2 (pinned) Adaptor 2
L3 Plug L3 (pinned) Adaptor 3
Launch test plug Receive test
configuration (2) unpinned Plug (pinned) as receive test plug
Cord Launch test plug Adaptor R1 R2 R3
L1 Plug L1 (unpinned) Adaptor 1
L2 Plug L2 (unpinned) Adaptor 2
L3 Plug L3 (unpinned) Adaptor 3

7 C

Calcu
all ma
is the
these
judge

8 D

The fgllowing details, as applicable, shall be specified in the relevant specification and sk

report

e de

o tesgt method used (Method 1 or 2);

o tyf

e measurement wavelength(s);

4

g

—

e S

Figure 12 — Test matrix and labelling for measuring Method 2
(8-, 10-, 12- and > 12-fibre connectors)

plculation and analysis

ed in the test report:

tailed description of-the test samples (cable assemblies and adaptors, fibre type);

e of measurement equipment;

tistical results (mean value and 97th percentile value);

IEC

ate the mean value and 97th percentile values from all the attenuation data measurfed for
ting combinations and all fibres of either Method 1 or Method 2. The 97th percentilel value

mpare

smallest measured value within which 97 %"of all the measured data fall. Then co
values with the values specified in the“relevant connector performance standand and
pass or fail.

ptails to be specified and.reported

all be

e m

e an

asurenent uncertaimnty;

y deviations from this test method.
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Requirements for launch fibre and launch plug
for multimode measurement

In this test method the attenuation of the connection of two DUT plugs of two DUT cable
assemblies is measured. However, in case of multimode measurement the launch plug, which
is placed right before and connected to the first DUT cable assembly as shown in Figure A.1,
shall consist of tight tolerance fibre and a tight tolerance plug to reduce the measurement

pf the

uncertatrty-

For the launch fibre, core diameter (CD) and numerical aperture (NA) are specified” Flor the
launch plug, parameters which influence the lateral, angular, and longitudinal: offset
optical fibre axes are specified.

The rq

quirements for the launch fibre and the launch plug are summarisedJin Table A.1.

Table A.1 — Requirements for launch fibre and laanch plug

Fi

bre type of DUT

Launch fibre

Launch plug

Launch conditipn

Single-mode

Any single-mode fibre

Any

Not applicable

Mul

imode 50 um core

Core diameter (CD)
50 ym £ 0,5 ym
Numerical aperture (NA)
0,200 + 0,002

Campliant with
corresponding reference
grade optical interface
specified in the
IEC 63267 series

Compliant with encjrcled
flux (EF) specified in
IEC 61300-1 at the

launch plug

LS

Key
LS

poig

IEC

light source 3 DUT (launch test cord)
launeh condition control 4 DUT (receive test cord)
launch fibre adaptar

launch plug 6 connection under test

Figure A.1 — Attenuation measurement system
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DISPOSITIFS D’INTERCONNEXION ET COMPOSANTS PASSIFS

FIBRONIQUES - PROCEDURES FONDAMENTALES D’ESSAIS ET DE

MESURES -

Partie 3-45: Examens et mesures — Affaiblissement di a ’'accouplement
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sans choix prealable de connecteurs multifibres

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normdlisation co
‘ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC).) L'IEC a pol
avoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les dqg
électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, '|EC — entre autres activités — publie,dés Normes internat
Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (H
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est-eonfiée a des comités d’
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité/peut participer. Les organ
Fnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaisop“avec I'lEC, participent éga
travaux. L’'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internatiomale de Normalisation (ISO)
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

décisions ou accords officiels de 'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la
ossible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant ‘'donné que les Comités nationaux d
Fessés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme desrecommandations internationales et sont 3
me telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous\Jes efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qU
sure de I’exactitude du contenu technique de se& publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue resp
éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation‘qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.
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mesure
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nsable

s le but d’encourager I'uniformité internatienale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, dans toute

esure possible, a appliquer de fagon transpatente les Publications de I'|EC dans leurs publications na
égionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nation

régionales correspondantes doivent étrecindiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

L'IHC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indép4

fou
de
ind4

Tou

Aug
y cd
pou
nat
déc
Ou 4

nissent des services d’évalbation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux n
onformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n’est fesponsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cert
pendants.

S les utilisateurs doivent's’assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatig

une responsabilit§ nedoit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mand
mpris ses experts,particuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux d
I tout préjudiceccausé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de
re que ce,soif, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dé
bulant de la_publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication d|
u crédit.qui lui est accordé.

L’at

ention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L’utilisation de publ

référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

ionales
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cations

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente publication de I'lEC peuvent faire I'objet
de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets.

L'IEC 61300-3-45 a été établie par le sous-comité 86B: Dispositifs d’interconnexion et
composants passifs a fibres optiques, du comité d’études 86 de 'lEC: Fibres optiques. Il s’agit
d’une Norme internationale.

Cette seconde édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2011. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) ajout du nombre d’échantillons pour la mesure de connecteurs a plus de 12 fibres;

b) ajout de recommandations pour les mesures multimodales.

Le te

Le rapgport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote

abou

Lala

Ce ddcument a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a“été développé
les Dijrectives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément |EC, disponibles
.pc.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types deD documents dévelpppés

wWww

par I

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61300, publiées sous le titre général Disp
d’intefconnexion et composants passifs fibroniques — Procédures fondamentales d’ess
de megsures, se trouve sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le co

indiq

rechefché. A cette date, le document sera

e re¢onduit,

e supprimé,

o a

o ri’rplacé par une édition révisée, ou

xte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
86B/4757/FDIS 86B/4774/RVD

t{ a son approbation.

ngue employée pour I’élaboration de cette Norme internationale est 'anglais.

IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications.

urEe sur le site web de I'l[EC sous webstoreldec.ch dans les données relatives au doc

endé.

ayant

selon
sous

ositifs
ais et

ité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité

Lment
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Partie 3-45: Examens et mesures — Affaiblissement di a ’'accouplement

sans choix préalable de connecteurs multifibres

1 Dpmaine d’application

L'objeft de la présente partie de I'lEC 61300 est de décrire la procédure exigée pour m

la dis
sans (
a con
de me

2 Rpeférences normatives

Lesd

de ledir contenu, des exigences du présent document{ Pour les références datées,

I’éditiq
de réf

IEC 6
fonda

IEC 6
Méthd
visuel

IEC 6
Procé
Exam

IEC 6
Interfa

IEC 6
Conne

ibution statistique et I'affaiblissement moyen des connecteurs optigues accq
hoix préalable avec férules rectangulaires polies multifibres a contact, physique (F
act physique avec angle (APC), comme défini dans la série IEC 61754. Cette mé
sure s’applique aux cables assemblés.

pcuments suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte quiils constituent, pour tout ou

n citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniere édition du doc
Erence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

300-1, Dispositifs d’interconnexion et composants passifs fibroniques — Procé
mentales d’essais et de mesures — Partie*1: Généralités et lignes directrices

300-3-1, Dispositifs d’interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiq
des fondamentales d’essais etrde mesures — Partie 3-1: Examens et mesures — E.

300-3-35, Dispositifs \d’interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optic
Hures fondamentales d’essais et de mesures — Partie 3-35: Examens et mes
bn visuel des connecteurs a fibres optiques et des émetteurs-récepteurs a embase

754 (toutes.es parties), Dispositifs d’interconnexion et composants passifs fibronig
ces de connecteurs fibroniques

B267 (toutes les parties), Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive compon
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3 Termes et définitions

Aucun terme n’est défini dans le présent document.

L'ISO et I'l[EC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

e |ISO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp
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4 Description générale

4.1

Méthodes d’essai

2023

Deux méthodes d’essai sont décrites pour mesurer I'affaiblissement de connecteurs optiques
accouplés sans choix préalable. Les deux donnent une estimation de la performance moyenne
attendue qu’un groupe de cébles assemblés (y compris avec raccord, le cas échéant)
va présenter quand ces cables assemblés sont utilisés dans un systeme optique. Le dispositif
soumis a essai (DUT, Device Under Test) est un cable assemblé comprenant a une extrémité
une fiche avec des repéres (fiche avec repérage) et a I'autre extrémité une fiche sans repéres
(fiche sans repérage). Les cables assemblés, et tout raccord éventuel, doivent étre choisis
aléatoirement afin de s’assurer que les mesures fournissent une estimation statistique non

faussege-

La MJthode 1 décrit une procédure utilisant un échantillon de cables assemblés et de Irac

spéciff
"fiche
a celle
dans
de la

La Mé
de radg

I’échantillon comme "cébles d’essai d’'injection" et les autres(cables assemblés sont regr|

sous
des cq
sans I
de mg

sont utilisées comme fiches d’essai d’injection etdes fiches avec repérage des cordons

de r§

és dans le Tableau 1. Dans ce cas, les fiches avec repérage sont utilisées |en ta
5 d’essai d’injection” et les fiches sans repérage sont soumises a essai par r

le Tableau 1, sont consignés dans la matrice d’essais représentée aux f
Figure 3 a la Figure 5.

thode 2 décrit une procédure pour la mesure d’'un échantillon de cables assemh
cords spécifiés dans le Tableau 2. Trois cables assemblés sont choisis

a forme de "cordons d’essai de réception". Tout d'abord, les fiches avec rep
rdons d’essai d’injection sont utilisées comme fiches d’essai d’injection et les

cords
nt que
hpport

s-ci de maniére séquentielle. Les résultats, fondés sur le nombre de, miesures spécifié

gures

lés et
parmi
pupés
érage
fiches
lles-ci

epérage des cordons d’essai de réception sonfrseumises a essai par rapport a ce
niere séquentielle. Ensuite, les fiches sans\repérage des cordons d’essai d’inj

dansEeTableau2 et les résultats sont censignés dans la matrice d’essais représ

aux fi

La Mé
impliq
par la
des p
I'appr
du prg
de ref

NOTE
accoup
coté d¢
de con
de récse
choisis

ception sont soumises a essai. Cecp, produit le nombre de mesures s
ures de la Figure 10 a la Figure 12.

thode 1 est destinée a faire partie de la phase d’approbation de la conception qu
uer un ou plusieurs fournisseurs. Il est reconnu que le nombre de mesures
Méthode 1 peut paraitre excessif pour une tache quotidienne de contrble de routir
roduits fabriqués soiten interne soit par un fournisseur. Dans ce cas, un
bbation obtenue, une variante consiste a privilégier la Méthode 2 pour assurer le cd
cessus. Cependant,\en cas de conflit, la Méthode 1 doit constituer la méthode de m
Brence.

Dans cette méthode de mesure, le terme "cordon d’essai d’injection" est utilisé pour définir I'un d
és qui est installé sur le c6té de la source de rayonnement lumineux. D’autre part, 'autre DUT qui est
tecteur est defini comme "cordon d’essai de réception”. De la méme maniére, les fiches accouplées 4
hexionssoumis a essai sont définies respectivement comme "fiche d’essai d’injection” et "fiche
ption". La "fiche d’essai d’injection" et le "cordon d’essai d’injection” sont utilisés pour définir les com
au/hasard dans I'échantillon, sur lesquels un certain nombre de mesures comparatives sont effe

ction
‘essai
écifié
entée

i peut
exige
e, sur
p fois
ntréle
esure

bs DUT
installé
u point
d’essai
osants
ctuées.

Il n’est

pas prévu que ces termes concernent des composants choisis ou fabriqués spécialement, t

Is que

ceux ut

ilisés, par exemple, dans les essais de déverminage.
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Tableau 1 — Nombre d’échantillons pour la Méthode 1

Connecteur Nombre d’échantillons
(connecteur a n fibres) Cordons et raccords Mesures Fibres
Connecteur 2 fibres 15 210 420
Connecteur 4 fibres 12 132 528
Connecteur 8 fibres 10 90 720
Connecteur 10 fibres 10 90 900
Connecteur 12 fibres 10 90 1080
Connfcteura pPIius de 12 110Tes U gu gu'n
NOTH Le parametre n correspond au nombre de fibres dans le connecteur.

Tableau 2 — Nombre d’échantillons pour la Méthode 2

Nombre d’échantillons

Connecteurs Cordons
(connecteur a
n fibres) Cordon Cordon Raccords Mesures Fibfes
Total d’essai d’essai de
d’injection réception
Conngcteur 2 fibres 12 3 9 3 54 1018
Conngcteur 4 fibres 8 3 5 3 30 120
Conngcteur 8 fibres 6 3 3 3 18 144
Conngcteur 10 fibres 6 3 3 3 18 150
Conngcteur 12 fibres 6 3 3 3 18 216
Connqcteur a plus de
12 fibres 6 3 3 3 18 18fn

NOTE| Le parametre n correspond au nombre de“fibres dans le connecteur.

4.2

Les exigences d’essai suivantes doivent étre satisfaites.

a)

b)

d)

Précautions

Les modes de gaine/ne doivent pas avoir d’influence sur la mesure. Les modes de|gaine
dojvent étre extraits dans le cadre d’'une fonction du revétement de fibre.

Les fibres de*essai doivent rester fixes entre la mesure de la puissance de référepce et
leg mesures/d’affaiblissement correspondantes, afin d’éviter les variations d’affaiblisspment
dules aux.pertes de courbure.

La| performance concernant la stabilité de I’équipement d’essai doit étre inférieure ou|égale
a 0;05dBou 109 detaffaiblissementamesurer, ta vateur tetenue—€tanttaptus faible
des deux. La stabilité doit étre maintenue pendant le temps de mesure et sur la gamme
des températures de fonctionnement. La résolution de mesure exigée doit étre de 0,01 dB
tant pour les mesures multimodales que les mesures unimodales.

Pour obtenir des résultats cohérents, examiner tous les connecteurs et tous les raccords
avant la mise en place du systéme de mesure, et les nettoyer en cas de contamination.
Pendant les étapes de mesure, examiner tous les connecteurs et tous les raccords, sauf
ceux figurant dans des connexions restées inchangées, et les nettoyer en cas
de contamination, avant 'accouplement. Un examen visuel doit étre effectué conformément
a I'lEC 61300-3-1 et I'lEC 61300-3-35.

NOTE Un extracteur de mode de gaine se compose généralement d’'un matériau ayant un indice de réfraction
supérieur ou égal a celui de la gaine de la fibre.
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5 Appareillage

5.1 Conditions d’injection et source de rayonnement lumineux (LS, Light Source)

La source est composée d’'un émetteur optique, des dispositifs électroniques de commande
associés et de la fibre amorce (le cas échéant). Les conditions préférentielles pour la source
sont données dans le Tableau 3. La stabilité de la source pour des fibres unimodales a 23 °C
doit étre de +0,01 dB sur la durée de la mesure. La stabilité de la source pour des fibres
multimodales a 23 °C doit étre de £0,05 dB sur la durée de la mesure. La puissance de sortie
de la source doit étre supérieure d’au moins 20 dB au niveau minimal de puissance mesurable.

Fabteag-S—CEomdit feemtictt ,

Réf. Type Longcueentil;ac:;onde Lar‘?:lzzfztfefti:;;a::)(en Type de source
nm nm

S1 Multimodal 660 = 30 =10 Monochromateur ou LED

S2 Multimodal 780 + 30 210 Monochromateur ou LED

S3 Multimodal 850 + 30 210 Monochromateur ou LED

S4 Multimodal 1300 £ 30 =10 Monochromateur ou LED

S5 Unimodal 1310+ 30 A spécifier Menochromateur, diode laser oy LED
S6 Unimodal 1550 £ 30 A spécifier Monochromateur, diode laser o LED
S7 Unimodal 1625+ 30 A spécifier Monochromateur, diode laser oy LED

Il est|reconnu que certains composants, par exemple pourile multiplexage par répartition approximative en
longug¢ur d’'onde (CWDM, Coarse Wavelength Division Multiplexing), peuvent exiger I'utilisation d’autres tyges de
sources, telles que les lasers réglables. Il est donc recommandé dans ces cas que les caractéristiques|de la
sourcg préférentielle soient spécifiées sur la base du composant a mesurer.

NOTH La longueur d’onde centrale et la largeur_spectrale sont définies dans I'lEC 61280-1-3.

Les conditions d’injection doiventlétre spécifiées conformément a I'lEC 61300-1. Dans Je cas
ou leq conditions d’injection ,specifiées ne sont pas obtenues par le rayonnement lunfineux
d’origine émis par la sourcey un appareillage approprié pour le contréle des conditions
d’injegtion (E) doit étre utitisé.

L’'intefférence de modes a partir d’'une source cohérente crée des motifs de tachetureq dans
les figres multimedales. Ces motifs de tachetures donnent lieu a du bruit de tachetyre ou
du brdit modal €t‘'sont observés comme des fluctuations de la puissance, étant donné qug leurs
temps| caractéristiques sont plus longs que le temps de résolution du détecteur. De de fait,
il Nest pas possible d’obtenir des conditions d’injection stables en utilisant des squrces
cohér=ntes pour les mesures muIt|modaIes En consequence il conV|ent d’éviter les lpsers,
y comg : : : G Smpc ODT),
en faveur des LED ou d autres sources mcoherentes pour mesurer Ies composants
multimodaux.
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5.2 Détecteur (D)

Le détecteur est composé d’un détecteur optique, de son moyen de connexion et des dispositifs
électroniques associés. La connexion au détecteur s’effectue avec un raccord qui accepte
une fiche de connecteur de conception appropriée. Le détecteur doit capturer tout
le rayonnement lumineux émis par la fiche de connecteur.

Outre le respect des exigences de stabilité et de résolution, le détecteur doit présenter
les caractéristiques suivantes:

— linéarité en multimodal, < +0,25 dB (de -5 dBm a -60 dBm);

EN
@

Ll Lo _AdD S AT a WP~ |
\Uuv v UuoiTitT d \PAV}

- ||n.’,a||tc' A\~ ] uII;IIIUdG:, —_— LC, UBIII).
Il conyient que la linéarité du détecteur soit référencée a un niveau de puissance de 28 dBm
a la lgngueur d’onde de fonctionnement.

Lorsquie la connexion au détecteur est interrompue entre la mesurede la puisisance
de réference et les mesures d’affaiblissement correspondantes, la répétabilité de la mesure
doit é{re cantonnée a 0,05 dB ou 10 % de l'affaiblissement a mesurer;la valeur retenud étant
la plug faible des deux. Un détecteur a large étendue de sensibilité peut étre utilisé a cefte fin.

Les caractéristiques précises du détecteur doivent étre compatibles avec les exigrrnces
de mgsure. La plage dynamique du détecteur doit lui permettre de mesurer le niveau
de puissance émise par le dispositif soumis a essai (DUT), ‘@ la longueur d’onde qui fait |’objet
de la nesure.

6 Procédure

6.1 Méthode 1

a) Prglever au hasard le nombre?;déchantillons de cébles assemblés spécifié
dans le Tableau 1. Etiqueter de mahiére séquentielle les cables assemblés et les [fiches
soumis a essai, comme représenté aux figures de la Figure 3 a la Figure 5.

b) Prglever au hasard le: (nombre d’échantillons de raccords, comme spécifie
dans le Tableau 1. Etiquéeter de maniere séquentielle les raccords, comme reprgsenté
aulx figures de la Figure ‘3 a la Figure 5.

c) Mgnter le systéeme demesure de la puissance de référence comme représenté a la Figure 1,
le [cordon 1 étant’le~cordon d’essai d’injection et la fiche 1 (avec repérage) étant I fiche
d’¢ssai d’injection. Mesurer la puissance P4 & P4, pour toutes les fibres du coprdon.

Pdur les mesures multimodales, des fibres a tolérance stricte et une fiche a tolgrance
strficte, telles qu’elles sont spécifiées a I’Annex A, doivent étre utilisées pour Ig| fiche
d’ihjection. Les conditions d’injection au niveau de la fiche d’injection doivent satjsfaire
a [[IEC61300-1.
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1 3
Ch1 '/
1 D
s j_E £ :
- 2 31 32 P
IEC
Légende
LS source de rayonnement lumineux 3 cordon d’essai d’injection
E contréle de la condition d’injection 31 fiche sans repérage du cordon d’essai
d’injection
1 cordon éclaté 32 fiche avec repérage du cordon d’essai
2 fiche d'injection d’injection (fiche d’essai d’injeection)
Figure 1 — Systéme de mesure de la puissance de référence >~ Méthode 1
d) Trpiter le cordon2 comme le cordon d’essai de réception. Accoupler la fiche 1
(ayec repérage) a la fiche 2 (sans repérage) en utilisant le raccord 1, comme reprgsenté
a lp Figure 2. Mesurer la puissance P,_4 a P,_, pour toutes\les fibres du cordon.
1 3 5 4
Ch1 '/
1] D
Ls{ET e
L 2 31 32 41 42
Chn 2.
IEC
Légernde
LS source de rayonnement lumin€ux 4 cordon d’essai de réception
E contrble de la condition dlinjection 41 fiche sans repérage du cordon d’egsai
1 cordon éclaté de réception (fiche d’essai de récejption)
2 fiche d’injection 42 fiche avec repérage du cordon d’egsai
de réception
3 cordon d’essaij d’injection 5 raccord
31 fiche sanS/repérage du cordon d’essai d’injection
32 fiche-avec repérage du cordon d’essai d’injection
(fiche.d’essai d’injection)

Figure 2 — Systéme de mesure de I’affaiblissement — Méthode 1
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e) Calculer I'affaiblissement 4 de la paire de fiches accouplées fiche 1 (avec repérage)/fiche 2

g)

h)

(s

Ay désigne I'affaiblissement de la fibre par kilométre;

ans repérage) avec le raccord 1, au moyen de la Formule (1):

A:{—1OI09[%H—(AJ*XL) dB (1)

1-i

désigne I'affaiblissement;

désiane le nomhra de fibres dir cordon d'assai:
J 7

désigne la longueur de la fibre en kilometres.

Le| produit Apx L dépend du niveau d’affaiblissement de la fibre et peut»étre congidéré

comme négligeable lorsqu’il est suffisamment petit par rapport aux pertes’de connex|on.

Cgnsigner les résultats de I'affaiblissement pour chaque fibre daps.un format de matrice

aplproprié.

Tdut en conservant la fiche 1 (avec repérage) comme étant Ja fiche d’essai d’injgction,

re
(a

mplacer le cordon 2 par le cordon 3 et accoupler la fiché/3 (sans repérage) a la fjche 1
ec repérage) en utilisant le raccord 1.

Mesurer la puissance P54 a P,_, et consigner les résultats d’affaiblissement pour chaque

fibre.

Répéter les étapes g) et h) jusqu’a ce que toutes les fiches sans repérage des ¢ables
aspemblés restants aient été soumises a essai par rapport a la fiche d’essai d’injgction,

c’'gst-a-dire la fiche 1 (avec repérage).

Urle fois I’étape i) terminée, remplacer.de cordon d’essai d’injection et le raccord de sorte

la
M

d’¢ssai d’injection, c’est-a-dirgla fiche 2 (avec repérage), en utilisant le raccord 2.

un la fiche 2 (avec repérage) soitZutilisée comme fiche d’essai d’injection. Mesurer

uissance de référence pour la_configuration.

surer l'affaiblissement pour toutes les fiches (sans repérage) par rapport a lal fiche

Cqantinuer ce processus jusqu’a ce que toutes les fiches allouées (avec repérage) aignt été

uti

isées comme fiches\d’essai d’injection.
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Cordon d’essai de réception

Cordon d’essai d’injection et raccord , . o : T
Fiche (sans repérage) utilisée comme fiche d’essai de réception

Cordon | Fichedessaidinecion | Raccord | 1 [ 2 [ 3[4 [5 [ 6 [7 [8 9o [10]11][12]13]14 15

N

Fiche 1 (avec repérage)| Raccord 1] —

)
Fiche 2 (avec repérage)| Raccord 2 -

Fiche 3 (avec repérage)| Raccord 3 —

Raccord 4 -

(
(
Fiche 4 (avec repérage
(
( Raccord 6 -

)
)
Fiche 5 (avec repérage)| Raccord 5 -
Fiche 6 (avec repérage)

Rioha 7 (ovnn randrana\l  BRascord 7 —
I \uvvvaw&Gv,

Fiche 8 (avec repérage)| Raccord 8 _

Olo|N|o|ga|~]lw]N

Fiche 9 (avec repérage)| Raccord 9 —

-
o

Fiche 10 (avec repérage) | Raccord 10 —

N
N

-
N

)
Fiche 11 (avec repérage) | Raccord 11 —
Fiche 12 (avec repérage) | Raccord 12 —

-
w

N
N

1

12
Fiche 13 (avec repérage)| Raccord 13 —
Fiche 14 (avec repérage) | Raccord 14 —
Fiche 15 (avec repérage)| Raccord 15 -

-
a1

IEC

Figure 3 — Matrice d’essai et étiquetage pour la’Méthode 1 de mesure
(connecteur a 2 fibres)

Cordon d’essai de réception

Cordpn d’essai d’injection et raccord , , iy L
Fiche (sans repérage) utilisée comme fiche d’essai de récep

on

Cordpn | Fiche dessaidinjection |  Raccord 142 [3 |4 |5 |6 | 7|8 ]9 |10]11 |12

N

Fiche 1 (avec repérage) | Raccord 1} ™=

Fiche 2 (avec repérage) | Raccord 2 -

)
)

Fiche 3 (avec repérage) | Raccord 3 —
)| Raecord 4 —

(

(
Fiche 4 (avec repérage
Fiche 5 (avec repérage)sf\ *Raccord 5 —

Fiche 6 (avec repérage) | Raccord 6 —

Fiche 7 (avecYepérage) | Raccord 7 —

Fiche-8.{avec repérage) | Raccord 8 —

Olo|N]j]oju ||l DN

Fiche 9 (avec repérage) | Raccord 9 —

N
()

44
T

n ]
~aCCcora

Raccord 12 —

)

Fiche 10 (avec repérage) | Raccord 10 —
)
)

10
11 Fiche-tHavecepérage
12

1
12 Fiche 12 (avec repérage

IEC

Figure 4 — Matrice d’essai et étiquetage pour la Méthode 1 de mesure
(connecteur a 4 fibres)
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6.2

Cordon d’essai d'injection et raccord _ Cordon diessai de réception
Fiche (sans repérage) utilisée comme fiche d'essai de réception

Cordon Fiche d'essai d'injection Raccord 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 Fiche 1 (avec repérage) Raccord 1 -

2 Fiche 2 (avec repérage) Raccord 2 —

3 Fiche 3 (avec repérage) Raccord 3 —

4 Fiche 4 (avec repérage) Raccord 4 _

J Fiche 5 {avec reperage] Raccord 5 —

9 Fiche 6 (avec repérage) Raccord 6 —

7 Fiche 7 (avec repérage) Raccord 7 —

8 Fiche 8 (avec repérage) Raccord 8 -~

9 Fiche 9 (avec repérage) Raccord 9 —

1 Fiche 10 (avec repérage) | Raccord 10 _

IEC

Figure 5 — Matrice d’essai et étiquetage pour la.Méthode 1 de mesure
(connecteurs a 8, 10, 12 et plus de 12 fibres)

Méthode 2

a) Prglever au hasard le nombre d’échantillons de cébles assemblés spécifié

b)

c)

dans le Tableau 2.

CHoisir trois cables assemblés au hasard. et les étiqueter de maniére séquentielle comme
dels cordons d’essai d’injection, et les-fiches de chaque cordon comme des fiches d'essai
d’ihjection, comme représenté aux-figures de la Figure 10 a la Figure 12. Etiqueter
de|maniére séquentielle les caples assemblés restants comme des cordons dessai
de|réception, et les fiches de chague cordon comme des fiches d’essai de réception, comme
représenté aux figures de lacFigure 10 a la Figure 12. Etiqueter de maniére séquentielle
trdis raccords, de 1 a 3.

Manter le systéme de mesure de la puissance de référence comme représenté ala Figure 6,
avgec le cordon d’essai‘d’injection L1 de sorte que la fiche L1 (avec repérage) soit 19 fiche
d’¢ssai d’injection. ‘Mesurer la puissance P4 a P4, pour toutes les fibres du cordon.

Pqur les mesures multimodales, des fibres a tolérance stricte et une fiche a toldrance
stificte, telles’-qu’elles sont spécifiées a I’Annex A, doivent étre utilisées pour Ia| fiche
d’ipjectiont_Liés conditions d’injection au niveau de la fiche d’injection doivent satjsfaire
a [IEC-61300-1.
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1 3
Ch1 '/
1 D
s j_E £ :
Chn 2 31 32 Pry
IEC
Légende
LS source de ra\llnnnnmnnf lumineux 3 cordon d'essai H’injnr‘ﬁnn
E contréle de la condition d’injection 31 fiche sans repérage du cordopnd'e$sai
d’injection
1 cordon éclaté 32 fiche avec repérage ducordon d’egsai
) S d’injection
2 fiche d’injection
(fiche d’essai d’injection)
Figure 6 — Systéme de mesure de la puissance de référence (1) — Méthode 2
d) Traiter le cordon d’essai de réception R1 et accouplerda fiche d’essai d’injectipn L1
(ayec repérage) de fagon a recevoir la fiche d’essai R1" (sans repérage), en ufilisant
le raccord 1, comme représenté a la Figure 7. Mesurer, [a’puissance P,_4 a P,_,.
1 3 5 4
Ch1
1 g
s |14 €
(L 2 31 32 41 42
Chn P2
IEC
Légende
LS source de rayonnement lumingux 4 cordon d’essai de réception
E contréle de la conditionnd’injection 41 fiche sans repérage du cordon d’essai de
3 3 réception (fiche d’essai de réception)
1 cordon éclaté
2 fiche d’injection 42 fiche avec repérage du cordon d’essai de
réception
3 cordon d'essai d’injection 5 raccord
31 fiche.sans repérage du cordon d’essai d’injection
32 fiche avec repérage du cordon d’essai d’injection

(ricne d essal a njection)

Figure 7 - Systéme de mesure de I’affaiblissement (1) — Méthode 2

e) Calculer I’'affaiblissement de la paire de fiches accouplées fiche L1 (avec repérage)/fiche R1
(sans repérage) avec le raccord 1, au moyen de la Formule (1).

f) Consigner les résultats de I'affaiblissement pour chaque fibre dans un format de matrice
approprié.
g) Répéter les étapes d) a f) jusqu'a ce que toutes les fiches d'essai de réception
(sans repérage) aient été soumises a essai par rapport a la fiche d’essai d’injection L1
(avec repérage) et au raccord 1.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2946470f40b3947eb851c9a5b27cb8b1
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